



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

FIRST APPEAL NO. 195 OF 2025

The Executive Engineer, VIDC, Chandrapur
Vs.

Maniram Chambharu Indorkar (dead) Thru. LRs

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Ms. Samruddhi V. Wadyalkar, Advocate h/f Ms. I.P. Khisti,
Advocate for applicant.
Mr. M.A. Kadu, AGP for respondent No.9/State.

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 17.02.2025.

Heard.

2. **Admit.**

3. Call for record and proceedings.

4. Mr. Kadu, learned AGP waives service of
notice on behalf of respondent No.9.

5. In addition to regular mode of service, the
appellant is permitted to serve the respondent Nos.1
to 8 by all other permissible modes.

Civil Application (CAF) No.465/2025

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in **ten weeks**.

2. In addition to regular mode of service, the appellant is permitted to serve the respondent Nos.1 to 8 by all other permissible modes.

3. Mr. Kadu, learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.9.

4. Subject to the condition that the entire amount as awarded vide judgment and award passed by the learned Competent Authority shall be deposited with interest with this Court within a period of eight weeks from today, execution of the impugned judgment and award shall stand stayed till further orders.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)